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YL.oan Taken By States For Rural Development Programme

7574, .'SHRI A. C. Das: Will the
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the name of the States who have taken loans from LEAD Banks for the rural development programme ;

(b) the various rural development Pprogrammes implemented by these States
m utilising the LEAD Banks loans in last three years ;

(¢) the amount of loan taken by those States from LEAD Banks for implementing rural development programme ;
and

(d) the details thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
™MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
JANARDHANA POOJARY) : (a) to (d)
Under the beneficiary oriented rural development programmes, banks prov’de credit support to viable ventures of famlics identified by the State Government agencies.
Integrated Rural Dovelopment Programme (IRDP) is the main develcp nent programime directed towards the rural poor, being implemented in all development blocks of the country, under which capitai subsidy to identified beneficiaries for viab'e ventures is supplemented by bank credit from commercial and cooperative banks. Data on bank credit given under the IRDP im all the states are given below :—
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Years No. of Term credit families mobilise
assisted

1080-81 27.83 lakhs 236,63 crores

1981-82 28.29 lakhs 484,65 crores

1952-83 15,02 lakns  285.15 crores
(upto Dec.)
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STATEMENT CORRECTING REPLY
TO USQ. NO. 2204 DT. 4-3-1983 RE.
INCOME TAX ARREARS IN BIHAR

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI

PATTABHI RAMA RAOQO) : While typ-
ng reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2274 answered on the 4th March, 1983 a small typographical error has crept in.

2. The sentence ““The mames of the tlaxpayers assessed in the <charges of ‘Commissioners of Incom-tax located in Bihar, against each of whom such demands were outstanding on 30.9.1982" occurring therein may kindly be read as “The names of the taxpayers assessed in the charges of Commissioners of Income-tax located in Bihar, against each of whom such demands werc outstanding or 31.12.1983".

3. This error is regretted,

STATEMENT CORRECTING REP-
LY TO USQ NO. 5420 DT. 13-8-1982
RE. ANNUAL EXPENDITURE ON
N.C.C.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI
K. P. SINGH DEO) : In para 5 of the statement, referred to in reply to Unstarred Question No, 5420, answered on the 13th August 1982, the following correct=
ions may be made : '

{a) The existing table under the heading :—

“@) JUNIOR DIVISION BOYS :"
may be substituted by the table, given below :
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Year Enrolled A-]1 Certificate A-11 Cerliﬁca_teh Strength Appeared Qualified Appeared Qualified
1978-79 583,687 178,555 1,44,268 80,386 67,730
1979-80 587,414 1,88,803 1,51,969 80,770 66,449
1980-81 5,87,698 1,95,089 1,60,205 89,028 66,415

(b) The existing table under the heading *(iiij) SENJOR DIVISION BOYS :* may be substituted by the following table :—

Year Enrolled B-Certificate _ C-Certificate Strength Appeared Qualified Appeared Qualified
1978-79 3,05,228 40,598 30,202 11,964 8,286
1979-80 3.07,255 43,422 31,606 11,736 8,127
1980-81 3,08,835 44,193 33,259 12,739 8,507

2. The error came to notice only recently and necessary action to correct the answer was initiated as soon as the error came to notice.

12 hrs.
[MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER in the Chair|

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY (Calcutta South) : Sir, I want to draw your attention to a very important thing,

PROF. K. K. TEWARY (Buxar) :

Sir, I would like to draw your atiention,..

( Interruptions)

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Hon.
Members, 1 will call one from this side and one from the other side. Please sit down.

Now, Shri Tewary. Then, Shri Chakraborty, only one minute.

PROF. K. K. TEWARY : Why only one minute ? I want two minutes,

Mr. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : No. I will give you only half-a-minute.

(Interruptions)

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : All of you sit down. I know the names of the Hon. Members who are rising. Every day you are raising matters. I will call them one by one.

PROF. K. K. TEWARY : My privilege motoin against Prof. Dandavate is pending. He has deliberately musled the House.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Your privilege motion is under consideration.
No discussion on that.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE
(Rajapur) : On a point of clarification, I shall help him. I have already sent my comments on the motion. 1 am supporting that it should be expedited. I have sent my comments.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : [ don't need your support. I know the rules.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY : I draw the attention of the Hon, Ministers—many of the Cabinet Ministers are also here—10 the news item wh.ch has appeared in today’s INDIAN EXPRESS. A plane landed at Delhi aijr-

port .which was not permitted to land.
But it lJanded. Two American pilots went out of the airport. On 4th April it Janded and the plane left Delhi Airport on 7th
April.

Mr.. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Have

you given any adjournment motjon ?

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORATY : Try to understand, how it happened.
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Mr, DEPUTY SPEAKER : How can 1give a reply like that ? Some of the Hon. Members raise some peoints. If they have given any adjournment motion or anything like that, we can give reply.
‘What reply do you want me to give on this 7 You have not given any notice. |t
rs all right you have mentioned H.

SHRI SATYASADHAN CHAKRA-
BORTY : It 1s 'nvolves the security of the country, a plane can land and lift itself without the autherity of the Government.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE :
The Hon. Speaker has already announced
m this House that my privilege notice against the Home Minister regarding Shri Ghani Khan Choudhary’s speech is under <consideration. 1 would like the matter to b: expedited.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : It is recciving all attention.

SHRI RAJESH PiLOT (Bhuratpur) :
With regard to the Taw and oider s'tution in Tripura one MLA has been killed and vhe situation is deterjorating, day by day. i had given netice on this subject.

Mr. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Law and order s a State subject.
SHR1 RAJESH PILOT : One MLA fins been killed. We are people responsib e 10 the na'ion. Can we tell the people it is a Stute subject 7 How caa you say that it is a State subject ?

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Have you given any Call Attention or any other motion ? It has already been raised in the Housz during the debate on the demands of the Home Ministry. You can give a Call Attention.

it @lo¥to fag (waqy) : garems wgITA, Frq & grarg fza-a-faqa gz-
av g‘r‘e‘r AT W@E Al dr-are faw
98 ...
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Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER: We are discussing Punjab situation every day.
Have you given any adjournment motion ?

=N drodto fag : a=aer gy AN a1y gfar 1 dra-are faqa ggd @
g13q ¥ fa=ar sy7a 31 7§ 9" )
(FEmA)

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : With regard to Punjab, this has been raised umpteen number of times in the House and the Hon. Speaker has already observed m the House that it wouid be considered. Why are you ra'sing it every day ?
I do not understand. If theie is any other important prob’em, you-can raise it. Raising the same thing every day. makes the discussion of the problems also very much stale in the House. Everybody is raising the same issue like Punjab or Assam -etc. every day.

{Interruptions)

usg gaw fag (fraamarz)
T AGIT IITETH ST, §FAY F1F q;A w1 #gr aar 2 5 g% F¥ A qgAa
71....(zagaiq)

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : 1 am calling Mr. Mohanty, I can hear only one

Hon. Member. More than one, how can 1 hear 7 T caanot hear. Mr. Mohanty.

( Interruptions** )

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Please do not record.
( Interruptions** )
Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : I am calling the Members one by one. I have called Mr. Mohanty. Should you not allow him to speak ?

SHRI BRAJAMOHAN MOHANTY
(Puri):1 have given notice of a Calling Attention Motion regading despatch of missiles and other ammunitions to Bangkok by the USA. A localised conflct is being internationalised.

**Not recorded
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Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : You can discuss this with the Speaker in his Chamber. Please meet the Speaker in his Cham-
bar and discuss with him, We do not give our decision with regard to Calling Attention Motions in the House.

o) &to ¥o fag : Sqreas o1, F9 gt g fag o &1 aifaeaa &
q9G F1 AT FB ANIFAT 4 FATHT F
HAF! WL Q¥ WA &) SAR( ST F)

AT | H1T TF AAY AT TAEE FT

foF g zw arg &1 w9 ¢ f5 Q@ 9F
FI9 10 AT @ & AT 399 g5 A F
qg IS g1 F f@Q Fq7 4ITAT FT

@ ()

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : It has been observed by the Speaker. 1 was also in the House. ([Inierruptions) You have said something. Should you not listen to me ? [f you do not listen to what the Chair says, what is the purpose of your raising it ? Your letters have been forwarded. The Speaker has announced that your letters have already been forwaded to the Home Minister. We will again do it in view of what you have said just now.
I am speaking. You must sit down. You do not want any reply ? I know, you do not want any reply. I will forward your letter again today to the Home Minister.

Mr. HALDER,

SHR] KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER (Durgapur) : I am drawing, through you, the attention of the Government to the fact that news has appeared today in the INDIAN EXPRESS and some other papers that the Akali leaders have expressed their readiness to d scuss. if they get the invitation from the Government within this evening. On 17th they will start their agitation which may have disastrous consequence,.,

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : I have heard you very patiently. Mr. Paswan.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER : High-powered negotiations should be held to resolve the situation.

APRIL 15, 1983
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ot vw fame @ FHNY) ¢
qY, Ig qur Fr qiq g {5 e a9
AT qT ] ) qrgFr Nt wgw g fw
R afqsarg # qwy 71 freaa 9t gd
g | agi g #Y o feafa ady gs @
f@ 393 & grar SYE-miE EFHT ST T
Farg At qrdr Fr oaFegr gF AN

ge g

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : It has been mentioned already. 1 think you are mentioning it because I am in the Chair.

SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN : Your constituency is also affected.

# 319% gg SyAAT FIZAT g & agi ardt FY dHEar 1 gT FIA F AU
AILFIT T F31 F14978T &1 & ? 39%
FEeY § GIHIT ATFAT9) 7 |

I have given notice of an Adjournment Motion regarding. this. There is water scarcity throughout Tamil Nadu, You belong to that state. You are a representative from that State.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Consent is withheld. You have my sympathies for the demand you have made.

PROF, MADHU DANDAVATE
Tell him, ‘““You will have neither consent nor water,”

SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR (Gorakhpur) : I have given an Adjournment Motion on the mysterious landing of a U. S. plane in our country. The Hon.
Minister is here. He can say something on this,

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Consent is withheld. You have made a mention, That is all right.

SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR : Sir you say ‘consent withheld’

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : If you so wish, I will say ‘consent withheld but with regret’


345 Written Answers

Mr, KASHYAP.

SHRI HARIKESH BAHADUR :
Now the Civil Aviation Minister is here, Sir. He can say about the landing of that

plane.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Mr.

BAHUGUNA,

1 have allowed your Sishya. T should allow the Guru also. Of course, T should have allowed you earlier.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA (Garhwal)
I am grateful to you.

Sir, in Rajasthan a dangerous situation has been in existence for some time past, in the district of Bundhi. The Finance Minister of Rajasthan who comes from Bundhi as also the Chef Minister are well aware of the communal tension prevailing there in which hordes of people go and attack people and there is a lot of bloodshed and a number of people have been hospitalised. Nobody is bothered, I want, ..

PROF. K., K. TEWARY : 1Itis a

State subject.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA : 1Itis question of protection of minorities.

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : It is a Stale subject. The State Government would definitely take care of it.

St wuqter fag 33T (HiFar) ¢
SAreAEr AE1Ed, #9 eATATTAOT qEATT fear & fF g9 & @Yar a9 9T qIST
g azrg faw § qrasdt @ar & &,
Taf difqa) gt g9 937 & qIA
Ffeard F a1 w7 g

Mr, DEPUTY SPEAKER : Shall 1 suggest to you to come under Rule 377 ?

o wfda AT Agar (qAEAIgT) ©

Iq1eqTq HGIRT, Y &0 A ¥ qgT qET

9T AT & frare asdar g e afv-
feafy ag & f& gaargy, afegar «i

CHAITRA 25, 1905 (SAKA)
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T & 1T § 13T gL TG F AT H
FIr4 H qFt AR gard uwe st
T & G2 F gAr A€ 8, AT HraAr
THT-AIT G 1A § 1 UST IFTT Fgafr
g 5 9% qra T ad &1 F vy
AT 95T ¥ orag AT § R &R
HIFTT &F 9T =479 7 |

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Mr.
Mchta, you are late. Stillwe have got some more time. You could have raised it under lrrigation Ministry’s Demands.
Now it is going on. As a special case I shall permit you at that time.

ot AX UR WIW (IF) : FTETAY
HEIIT, AIIT TIFIT AT AT FIFTT
TIAT Hradr § & useara fagd 5 a9
q aediT FTer 31 feafa § § otz gt
AT 7 Gl FT 99FT graq §
55T @17 A1 9 A qF § o 97

@R

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : There was a call attention and we have discussed this problem umpteen times.

ot AT U AWM ;. gw gzd
W T yAfeg qdF ¥ feerma
1fga, ag wrAar TEAr g

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : [t was discussed only day before yesterday on a call attention motion by Mr., Ram Vilas
Paswan.

Now T go to the next item—Papers to to be la'd on the Table.

(Interruptions)

SHRI MANI RAM BAGRI Rose,
»

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : I am sorry. I should allow you only Mr, Bagri nobodyelse. Please be quick

A gAITR qraE (fé{art) . FYTETET
AgIad, & arad @Y frqz qar | T
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faar agremr @it gz fyad gy amg g, ¥ gaw) yarFaww T g H1T 99 @z} 1 gegaig daT g faad F9x foq wifeqr qa97 & meF §
HEICHT Wit &1 S91T 927 1T II9
3T qEgIT w1 I@FT Afgar w7 wEAr AT @17 A1 qg AN frFr gLaTv Y S ® d2Y & wier fwew aY gfaar &
8 yeFY 7Y qTF ¥ gArAw fAw Fw0 7
#amgar g g ag @37 olr awwEnw Fufedr gIFIT § T g 9T NEE 7 fa s wgrenr aigt F Ry faare
¥ fear =1 1€ i &1 397 97 FA-A-
Fq gFeur g Faar wfey aaitE fasre afradq w3d #r g1 afgwm
g

e favr gfan <t #Y Y & @

gar & 1T Fy-FNTT g9 a1 S fF fret wag fgdfoar av 38 91, 3

¥ T oF FTF oo 3 f5 Fadf

a7 gfaarr gedwra 92Y Fo @, with St Fr gEdtT &1 F@ET Y IS0
ATIFAIT I AT AT FIE T AT
Tifg ax & aqar gerw Wwar g,
S I AT TAAT FT AT IA ASHT FT |

Hgewre & sz fv ag za% fau F& FT o w7 gaq agqwnfy
q TZ TEATT QT FL AT SIS Tier S
%1 arent fwr gagssifaq g axdr 2

Mr. DEPUTY SPEAKER : Hon.
Members,

It is a matter of gratification for the people of India that the Film GANDHI preduced by Sir Richard Attenborough has won Eight Oscar Awards which in itse!f is a reccrd.

The Film GANDHI is a tribute to the Father of the Natjon,

I am sure it will receive the Gandhian princip'es not only in India, but throughout the world.

APRIL 15, 1983
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( Interruptions )

SHR1T M RAM GOPAL REDDY
(Nizamabad) : Sir, T suggest there should be a special screening of ‘Gandhi’ for the benefit of the Hon. Members of Parliament.

(Interruptions)

Mr. DFPUTY SPEAKER :
please, Next item Papers laid.

12.16 hrs
PAPERS LATD ON THE TARLE

Order

DETAILED DEMANDS FOR GRANTS
O" MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILISERS, 1983-84

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI VASANT
SATHF) : 1 beg to lay on the Table a copy of the Detailed Demands for Grants (Hind: and Engiish versions) of Minstry of Chemicals and Fertilizers for 1983-84.
[Placed in Library. Sec No. LT-6373/83.]

DETAILED DEMANDS FOR GRANTS
OF MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY, 1983-84

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
(SHRI NARAYAN DUTT TIWARI) :
1 beg to lay on the Table the a cony of Detailed Demands for Grants (Hindi and English versions) of Ministry of Industry for 1981-84. [Placed in Library. See No.
LT-6377/86.]

NOTIFICATION UNDER AIRCRAFT
ACT

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRi1 KHURSHID
ALAM KHAN) : 1 beg to lay on the Table a copy of the Aircraft (First Amendment) Ru'es, 1983 (Hindi and English versions) published in Notificat‘on No. G.S.R. 263 in Guzette of India dated the 26th March, 1983, under section 14A of the Aircraft Act, 1934 together with an Explanatory Nofe. [Placed in Library., See No, LT-6378/83.]

ANNUAL AccounNts Etc. OF
RUPRFR BOARD, KOTTYAM FOR
1081.82

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

